

Nos. 15-AA-1394, 15-AA-1395

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

YOLANDE PAYNE-JONES,
DIAMOND LIMOUSINES, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

D.C. TAXICAB COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Office of Administrative Hearings, No. C1532700637

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Deepak Gupta
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Scott Michelman*
Arthur B. Spitzer
Shana Knizhnik†
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
4301 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 457-0800
smichelman@acludc.org

Sean M. Riley
601 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
South Bldg., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 669-2771
attorneyriley@earthlink.net

* Counsel for oral argument.

† Admitted in New York. Practicing in D.C. under supervision of a D.C. Bar member while D.C. Bar application pending, pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. <i>Regulation of Vehicles for Hire in the District of Columbia</i>	4
2. <i>Regulations Specific to Out-of-Jurisdiction Vehicles</i>	6
B. The Infractions at Issue	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Administrative Inspections of Vehicles for Hire in the District of Columbia Do Not Satisfy the Fourth Amendment Standard for a Closely Regulated Industry.	12
A. <i>Warrantless Suspicionless Searches Are Not Necessary To Further the District’s Regulatory Scheme.</i>	14
B. <i>The Search Scheme Does Not Provide an Adequate Substitute for a Warrant.</i>	18
II. The Application of the Anti-Loitering Provision of 31 D.C.M.R. § 828.1 to Intermediate Stops During Interstate Trips Is Preempted by the Real Interstate Driver Equity (RIDE) Act.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
ADDENDUM (follows text of brief)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	23
<i>Black Car Assistance Corp. v. New Jersey</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.N.J. 2004).....	27
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	11, 20
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523, (1967).....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23
* <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	1, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Carle</i> , No. 94-11049, 1995 WL 737537 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 1995).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	22
<i>D.C. Prof'l Taxicab Drivers Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14, 22
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	12, 21
* <i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>In re Couse</i> , 850 A.2d 304 (D.C. 2004)	23, 25, 27

<i>In re Muhammad F.</i> , 722 N.E.2d 45 (N.Y. 1999).....	21
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	22
<i>King v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 742 A.2d 460 (D.C. 1999)	12
* <i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 746 A.2d 877 (D.C. 2000)	12
<i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009)	23
<i>New York v. Abad</i> , 771 N.E.2d 235 (N.Y. 2002).....	22
* <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	18
<i>Schall by Kross v. Tippecanoe County Sch. Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
* <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Hone</i> , 866 P.2d 881 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 739 N.E.2d 1159 (Ohio 2000).....	19
<i>State v. McClure</i> , 74 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001).....	19

<i>State v. White</i> , 818 A.2d 361 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2002)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	12
* <i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 950 F. Supp. 590 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Woodrum</i> , 202 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19, 22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	7, 8, 9, 25
D.C. Code § 50-201.26	4
D.C. Code § 50-301	4
D.C. Code § 50-301.02	14
D.C. Code § 50-301.04	4
D.C. Code § 50-301.14	4
D.C. Code § 50-301.19	4
D.C. Code § 50-301.26	4
D.C. Code § 50-301.30	5
D.C. Code § 50-381	4

Regulations

12 D.C.M.R. § 202A..... 20

31 D.C.M.R. § 608..... 2, 4, 5, 15, 18, 20

31 D.C.M.R. § 800..... 5

31 D.C.M.R. § 828..... 3, 6, 7, 9, 24, 25

31 D.C.M.R. § 1215..... 5, 18, 20

58 D.C. Reg. 17..... 5

59 D.C. Reg. 8564..... 16

59 D.C. Reg. Vol. 40..... 16, 17

Boston Police Department, Hackney Carriage Rules § 3(III)(d) (2008) 16

Rules of the City of New York, tit. 35, § 58-29 16

Rules of the City of New York, tit. 35, § 59A-26 16

Rules of the City of New York, tit. 35, § 59B-26 16

San Francisco Transportation Code div. II, art. 1100, § 1113(s) (2008)..... 16

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. H8053-01, H8055, 2001 WL 1409524. 27

148 Cong. Rec. H8083-02, H8085, 2002 WL 31507294 26

H.R. Rep. 107-282 (2002), *reprinted in* 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1439 26

S. Rep. 107-237 (2002)..... 26

DCTC General Order #1 5, 6

DCTC General Order #2..... 5, 6, 8, 18, 20
